
FY23 School Board Budget Questions for the District Leadership Team
(Questions asked as of 2/22/22)

School Board, please ask your question with as much specificity as you can in terms of position and/or
budget line. The DLT will aim to answer the questions before the next budget meeting if we can. Some
questions/answers may require more discussion in an upcoming meeting. Thank you!!!
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Pond Cove
1. Do you have data to support the need for an additional EdTech position in addition to the added

interventionist last year and the permanent substitute (and strategists being requested at the
district level)?

a. Answer:

2. In an effort to maximize the existing staff, is the Check-In/Check-Out program something the
existing guidance counselors or social workers could support?

a. Answer:
3. Please explain what RTI means, what it is.  Please explain how our Ed Techs fit into this program.

a. Answer:
4. What is the cost for an additional Ed Tech III position?

a. Answer:
5. Please expand on the benefits of the mindfulness teacher.  Please provide some specific examples

of goals she has supported?
a. Answer:

6.

CEMS
1. Thank you, Troy, for the thoughtfulness that was put into your budget; identifying the bottleneck

and programming to correct it, maximizing existing staff and taking into consideration results
from the Thought Exchange!



The CEMS proposal suggests modifying the existing experiential program to support all 7th & 8th grade
students on a rotating semester/quarter basis. What is the plan for the Turkey Hill Farm based program?

a. Answer:

2.  You did some follow-up research on the percentage of students taking band at CEHS, national
percentages, and regional percentages.  Could you please share that research for the benefit of the public.
Please connect that (again) with how an additional band teacher completely opens up scheduling
possibilities at the middle school.

Answer:

3.  Please talk about what the Mindfulness teacher does, and how she fits into the school and district
social-emotional learning/well-being goals.  Please go over, again, her salary and benefit structure – I
think you said we do not pay for her benefits.

Answer:

4. Given the current space constraints at the middle school, what is the plan to accommodate the expanded
experiential learning and band programs? Do we have adequate facilities and space for these programs?

Answer:

CEHS
1. The additional art course for the 21-22 school year was to support the districts DEI initiatives. It

does not appear this was successful.  Has there been consideration on how to use this budget item
to support the DEI initiative or how does CEHS plan to incorporate DEI into the existing art
program?

a. Answer:

2. This may have been answered but will the math interventionist position that was initially a
one-year position become permanent?

a. Answer:

3. Could you review again the requested new positions/reallocations?  It is not clear how many new
positions are requested versus reallocation and the costs of any new positions.

a. Answer:
4. Please expand on how the Library Ed Tech will expand student access to the library and describe

the current limitations with regard to library access and availability.

Assistant Superintendent

1. There seems to be an overlap for Math Instruction Strategist and the Reg Ed ed tech at the PECS-
We have approved a math interventionist permanent at PECS and a one year math interventionist



at CEMS that is being moved to mindfulness - is there data that supports adding this on top of the
strategists?

a. Answer:

2. Will the addition of the extended learning instructional strategists decrease the need for GT
students to be pulled out of class / forced to give up WIN (study hall) and band?

a. Answer:
3. The Program cost section is incomplete.  Will the extended learning instructional strategists be Ed

Techs or teachers?  Please estimate the salaries and benefits for these positions.
a. Answer:

4. In the Recommendations section of the extended learning instructional strategist proposal, an
additional 5 days per diem is also requested.  Explain why this is necessary if they are on a
regular teacher or ed tech schedule and contract.

a. Answer:
5. Please explain who ultimately pays for these above mentioned  positions – are we fully

reimbursed by the state?  What are the requirements for us to meet to be reimbursed?
a. Answer:

6. Could you explain in a bit more detail how the additional Extended Learning Instructional
Strategists will increase the number of students who have extended learning opportunities within
the regular classroom in grades K-8?

a. Answer:
7. Could you explain how you arrive at the estimate in the increase in the number of high

performing students who perform above expectations on state testing?
a. Answer:

8. You mentioned that you anticipate a continued increase in the number of English Language
Learners. Please describe the support provided to those students, and any support provided to
their classroom teachers and peers.

a. Answer:

Special Education
1. Please explain funding for the two new ed tech positions and the .5 speech pathologist – are these

positions fully or partially reimbursed by the state or are they locally funded?
a. Answer:

2. How does our increase in Special Education referrals compare to other districts?
a. Answer:

3. How does our Special Education staffing compare to other similar districts?
a. Answer:

4. Please explain the overall enrollment impact of the expanded age range for Special Services.
What is the anticipated preschool enrollment?  What is the anticipated post-12th grade
enrollment?

a. Answer:
5. Please explain the Local Entitlement Grant. What is it?  What does it fund?  How is that amount

determined?



a. Answer:
6. Do we receive any MaineCare or Medicare reimbursement for services provided?

a. Answer:

Technology
1. Will the town’s Director of Technology support all hardware and systems in town, including for

the school department?
a. Answer:

2. When/how will we make a decision about which devices are most appropriate for students at each
school/grade level and how to budget for that upcoming investment?

a. Answer:

Athletics
1. What is the current athletic fee students must pay in order to participate in athletics?  Are you

aware of equally high booster fees students must pay, per sport, as well? Are we in line with area
schools in charging this much (anything at all),  knowing our families have to pay again to
boosters  in order to play school-sponsored sports?  We can’t and shouldn’t assume this isn’t a
burden and a barrier to many students.

a. Answer:
2. How many of our athletes use outside training facilities?  What is the cost associated with use of

those facilities and is it part of this budget?
a. Answer:

School Nutrition
1. The federal government has signaled a return to pre-COVID school lunch guidelines.  It meant a

much lower participation rate in school lunch, particularly at the high school.  What are our plans
to deal with these federal guidelines/restrictions?

a. Answer:

Facilities
1. Could you explain how you will prioritize the CIP since the budget includes a request for

$95,000 less than the estimated costs?
a. Answer:

2. What is a typical CIP budget for facilities similar to ours?  How do we compare to similar school
departments in our CIP investment?  How do we compare over the past 5-10 years?

a. Answer:



Transportation
1. Could you explain in a bit more detail the budget request for the $40,000 to repaint three buses -

how old are the three buses that will be repainted and how many years are left before they need to
be replaced?  How many years will the repainting extend the life of those buses?

a. Answer:

General Budget Questions
District

2. The budget is greater than 80% staff salaries and benefits.  There are three contracts in
negotiations and a need to be competitive with neighboring districts. This may increase the
budget more than a typical year.  Has the district looked at existing staff expertise and maximized
the potential before taking on additional staff?

a. Answer:
3. Similar to above:  Are we looking at maximum efficiency as well as effectiveness in high quality

education with each new expenditure request, given the three contracts currently in negotiation?
What about existing expenditures (positions/programs)?

a. Answer:
4.

Business Manager
1. The town has proposed adding a position called Director of Technology. Will the school

department be required to contribute to  the salary and benefits for this position?  If so, what
percentage?  Where in our budget would this expense be listed?

a.

2. What progress has been made on our nutrition debt?  Last year we talked about a few different
options for paying this down.  Where are we now?

a. Answer:

3. Please talk about the new accountant – shared position with the school department and town.
(Separation of duties, proper accounting policies)  How does this new position impact the quality
of work and our audit?

a. Answer:

Superintendent
1. Getting a volunteer coordinator back into the school department is a positive signal toward

inviting volunteers back into our schools!  Will this be a central office position?
a. Answer:

2. I believe you said the additional nurse request is a one year position proposal.  It is noted that this
position will be half paid for with federal funds and half local funds.  If this is not a one year



request, what assurance do we have that the federal funds will continue?  Do we need an RN in
this position, or can an LPN do the job?

a. Answer:
3. Does this budget include any expenses related to the new school building and high school

renovation project?
a. Answer:

Covid Federal Funds
1. Marcie, did the money allocated for portables and staff to address COVID needs go back into the

fund balance since portables were not needed?
a. Answer:

Other
1.


